

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Case No. 21-11805

Matter of

██████████ NOAKER, ██████████ a/k/a PRISCYLLA RENEE VON NOAKER,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NAME CHANGE
PETITION AND UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FELONY BAR
AT 54 Pa.C.S. § 702(c)(2)**

M. Patrick Yingling (PA 311786)
REED SMITH LLP
10. S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-2834

Gabriel Arkles*
David Brown*
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATION FUND
520 8th Ave., Ste. 2204
New York, NY 10018
(646) 993-1688

**pro hac vice admission forthcoming*

James C. Martin (PA 204336)
Gregory D. Vose (PA 324912)
Zachary S. Roman (PA 325730)
Oluwaseyi A. Odunaiya (PA 329124)
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

DEPT. OF COURT RECORDS
CIVIL FAMILY DIVISION
ALLEGHENY COUNTY PA

2021 SEP 27 PM 1:46

FILED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS4

BACKGROUND.....5

 A. The Commonwealth, through 54 Pa.C.S. § 702(c)(2), bars persons previously convicted of certain felonies from obtaining a name change.....5

 B. Ms. Von Noaker is adversely affected by the felony bar.6

 C. Commonwealth Court proceedings10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The felony bar is unconstitutional under Pa. Const. art. I, § 1.12

 A. The felony bar infringes three different constitutionally protected rights that stem from Pa. Const. art. I, § 1.12

 1. The right to independence in making important, intensely private decisions.....13

 2. The right to avoid disclosure of highly personal matters.15

 3. The right to acquire, possess, and protect one’s reputation.....20

 B. The infringement of the constitutionally protected rights is unlawful under both the “irrebuttable presumption” test and a “means-ends review.”22

 1. The felony bar fails the irrebuttable presumption test.22

 a. On its face, the felony bar fails the irrebuttable presumption test.23

 b. As applied, the felony bar fails the irrebuttable-presumption test because Ms. Von Noaker is not perpetrating a fraud.....31

2. The felony bar fails a means-end review.....32

 a. The felony bar fails strict-scrutiny review because
 it infringes on fundamental rights.....32

 b. The felony bar fails rational-basis review because
 it is unreasonably and unduly oppressive.35

II . The felony bar is unconstitutional under Pa. Const. art. I, § 7.36

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. Moore</i> , 87 Pa. 385 (1878).....	20
<i>Berg v. Consol. Freightways, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 831 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).....	20
<i>Commonwealth Department of Transportation v. Clayton</i> , 684 A.2d 1060 (Pa. 1996)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Muhammad</i> , 241 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Corbitt v. Taylor</i> , No. 2:18CV91-MHT, 2021 WL 142282 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 15, 2021).....	17
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>D.P. v. G.J.P.</i> , 146 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2016)	33, 34
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 794 F. Supp. 72 (D.R.I. 1992)	17
<i>Doe v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 18-cv-11295, 2018 WL 3434345 (E.D. Mich. July 17, 2018)	16
<i>Doe v. McConn</i> , 489 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Tex. 1980)	17

<i>F.V. v. Barron,</i> 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	17
<i>Foster v. Andersen,</i> No. 18-2552-DDC-KGG, 2019 WL 329548 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2019).....	16
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth,</i> 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954)	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Nevares,</i> 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	14, 16, 19
<i>In re A.S.D.,</i> 175 A.3d 339 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	30
<i>In re D.A.C.,</i> 2014 Pa. Dist. & Cnty Dec. LEXIS 625 (C.P. Allegheny Oct. 31, 2014)	20
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury,</i> 190 A.3d 560 (Pa. 2018)	20, 32
<i>In re J.B.,</i> 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	12, 23, 25, 26
<i>In re Miller,</i> 824 A.2d 1207 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	21, 23, 30
<i>K.L. v. Alaska, Dep't of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles,</i> No. 3AN-11-05341, 2012 WL 2685183 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2012)	16
<i>Laflin & Rand Powder Co. v. Steytler,</i> 23 A. 215 (Pa. 1892).....	1, 5, 28
<i>Love v. Johnson,</i> 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	16, 34
<i>Matter of M.E.B.,</i> 126 N.E.3d 932 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>Matter of McIntyre,</i> 715 A.2d 400 (Pa. 1998)	23

<i>McCusker v. W.C.A.B. (Rushton Min. Co.),</i> 639 A.2d 776 (Pa. 1994)	13
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth,</i> 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	13
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth,</i> 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.,</i> 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)	13, 15
<i>Petition of Alexander,</i> 394 A.2d 597 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978).....	28
<i>Porter v. Commonwealth,</i> No. 3030 M.D. 2019 (Pa. Commw. Ct.).....	10
<i>Powell v. Schriver,</i> 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ray v. Himes,</i> No. 2:18-CV-272, 2019 WL 11791719 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2019).....	16
<i>Ray v. McCloud,</i> 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	17, 34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	37
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	37
<i>State v. Hill,</i> --- So.3d ---, 2020 WL 6145294 (La. Oct. 1, 2020)	38, 39, 40
<i>W. Pennsylvania Socialist Workers 1982 Campaign v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 515 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1986)	35, 36

<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	40
---	----

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules

18 Pa.C.S. Ch. 91	5, 6
18 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a).....	5
18 Pa.C.S. § 3701(a)(1)(i)	5
54 Pa.C.S. § 701(a.1).....	6
54 Pa.C.S. § 701(a.1)(2)(ii)	30
54 Pa.C.S. § 701(a.1)(3).....	30
54 Pa.C.S. § 701(a.1)(3) & (4)	30
54 Pa.C.S. § 701(a.1)(4)(ii)(B).....	31
54 Pa.C.S. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 38, 39
54 Pa.C.S. § 702(b)	6
54 Pa.C.S. § 702(b)(1).....	30
54 Pa.C.S. § 702(c).....	4
54 Pa.C.S. § 702(c)(1)–(2).....	10
54 Pa.C.S. § 702(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
54 Pa.C.S. § 702(c)(3)	6, 31
54 Pa.C.S. § 705	23
Act of June 18, 1998, P.L. 638, No. 83	6
Act of November 30, 2004, P.L. 1684, No. 214.....	6
Alaska R. Civ. P. 84.....	29

AR Code § 9-2-101.....	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-12-1.....	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 60-1401 to 60-1403.....	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 401.010-401.040.....	29
Mass. Gen. Law Ann. Ch. 210 § 12-14.....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 18-A, § 1-701.....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann §§ 711.1-711.3.....	29
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 527.270 to 527.290.....	29
Mont. Code Ann. 27-31-201 to 27-31-205.....	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 40-8-1 to 40-8-3.....	29
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 62(2).....	29
North Dakota, N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 32-28-02.....	29
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. I, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 33-22-11 & 33-22-28.....	29
SD. Codified Laws §§ 21-37-1 to 21-37-10.....	29
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-217.....	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-25-101 to 1-25-104.....	29

Other Authorities

2015 U.S. Transgender Survey: Pennsylvania State Report, Washington, DC: National Center for Transgender Equality (Updated October 2017), https://bit.ly/3t5Bhf2	18
Adam Candeub, <i>Privacy and Common Law Names: Sand in the Gears of Identification</i> , 68 Fla. L. Rev. 467 (2016).....	27

Ayden I. Scheim, Amaya G. Perez-Brumer, & Greta R. Bauer,
*Gender-concordant identity documents and mental health among
transgender adults in the USA: a cross-sectional study* *passim*

Elizabeth F. Emens, *Changing Name Changing: Framing Rules and the
Future of Marital Names*, 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (2007).....14

Joanne Ross Wilder et al., *Change of name*, 17 West’s Pa. Prac.,
Family Law § 3:4 (7th ed.) (March 2021 Update)5

Julia Shear Kushner, *The Right to Control One’s Name*, 57 UCLA L.
Rev. 313 (2009)8, 14, 28

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Identification and
Residency Requirements for U.S. Citizens,
<https://bit.ly/3lAMuT6>.....7

Pennsylvania Votes, Voter ID for First Time Voters,
<https://bit.ly/2QomtL8>7

Sandy E. James et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*,
Washington DC: National Center for Transgender Equality
(2016) (“USTS”), <https://bit.ly/3uVi1D9>9, 17, 18

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Preventing Terrorism, Real
ID, Real ID Frequently Asked Questions, <https://bit.ly/2ZrizFQ>.....7

U.S. Department of States, Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S.
Passports, How to Apply for a Passport, Photo Identification,
<https://bit.ly/3tEdCTN>.....7

U.S. Transportation Security Administration, Travel, Security
Screening, Identification, <https://bit.ly/3tyEswy>7

World Prof. Assoc. for Transgender Health (WPATH) Standards of
Care (2012), <https://bit.ly/2SkAMBc>15
